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Hon. Michael Dolinger 

F F 

United States Magistrate 
United States District Court 
Southern District of New York 
Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

Re: Avagliano vs. Sumitomo 

Honorable Michael Dolinger, 

C . E s 0 F CALLEJO 
AND 

CALLEJO 
A TTOANEYS AND COUNSELLORS AT LAW 
OU NORTH CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY 
DALLAS. TEXAS 75201 (21•) 7•1-8710 

March 4, 1987 

Per the instructions of counsel for the Plaintiff in the above 
referenced m·atter we have been asked by Mrs. Gloria Quiroga to submit 
her comments and concerns to you for your consideration. To assist 
you in the review of this matter, we are also submitting relevant 
correspondence between our client Ms. Quiroga and the defendant, 
Sumitomo, in reference to her complaint of discrimination. The 
attached letters (exhibit A) dates 2-19-87 and 1-16-87 from Ms. 
Quiroga, provide the relevant facts surrounding her termination from 
employment. Also, please find attached (exhibit B) documentation as 
to our clients above average performance with this company, exceeding 
fourteen years. 

Mrs. Quiroga, has had an opportunity to review the proposed Consent 
Decree and now, wishes to advise this court of the following. It is 
her position that she is an eligible member of the class but that on 
January 5, 1987 she was wrongfully terminated, as a result of a 
company reorganization. Mrs. Quiroga, was not given any 
opportunity~to stay with the company despite her many years of 
faithful service. 

Our client objects to Part IV, Effect of Decree, Paragraphs A & B, 
pages 6 and 7 as limiting her rights to pursue her claim of sex 
discrimination, as a result of her termination from employment 
effective January 5, 1987. However, our client would be willing to 
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waive her present claim and participate in the general class relief 
as provided in the proposed Consent Decree, if she, would be provided 
reinstatement with back pay into a receptionist/secretary position in 
the Dallas office. Further, that she be reinstated at her former 
salary scale. It is our clients desire to bring her delimma to the 
attention of this honorable court and requests that this court 
consider her position and the position of other female employees, 
similarly situated. 

In summnation, if Mrs. Quiroga, could obtain reemployment with the 
defendant company, she would be happy to participate in the proposed 
general relief of this class. However, in the alternative, pursuant 
to Paragraph C on pages 7,8 & 9 of Part IV, our client would maintian 
that the forced election, required by the above cited provisions is 
inequitable, as applied to Ms. Quiroga. We therefor ask this court 
to exercise its judgement and power in finding an equitable remedy 
for Mrs. Quiroga, waiving the operation of the aforementioned 
election provisions, so that she may pursue her present claim and 
participate in the monetary relief of this decree, which she by all 
rights is entitled to receive. 

Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Enclosure 

cc: Lewis M. Steel, Esq., 
Steel Bellman & Levine, P.C., 
351 Broadway, New York, New York 10013 

Gregory K. Hiestand, Esq., 
Epstein Becker Borsody & Green, P.C., 
250 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10177 

Gloria Quiroga 
2001 Chisholm Trail 
Grand Prairie, Texas 75206 



rehruaJ:y 19, 1907 

~tf>el Bellrna."l & I..evine, :i>. r. 
351 Proadway 
Ne·r Yark, New York 10013 

1\ttention: Mr. Lewis M. Steel 

Dear l"'r. Steel: 

................. __________ __ 
- Exhibit •A• 

~._. • r.1 . n,,.;......,... T ~ 1 of I:'.-.:~-- Co t' ~ ?\ • . :'.:! name :i.s ~ oria ,.~'-"ja, _ i'VTI a .o.'='ller erp ~'ee. c- .. -1.11•u.1..U1:iu :r:nora :ta.'1 o merico, 
Dallas off ice, recently teirninatGd. 

I \'BS e:ployel tr.1 ~~""- .f'.or 11\ years. I had seniod ty as the othe!:' ~ secr&_aries 
have been with S01'\ 4 y~s and 2 yeai:s. 

':':he Dallas office cloc;ei its steel depa~t on Decaiiber. 16, 19R6. ~ hoss ~. ~. 
Yamahiro, a l'TRle .Tn.nrme<;~ f.!"11'"'loyee was trans::erred to the P.~ton office, rut :r was 
tenninated on January 5, 19S7. I f'.eel t'1ey have oot t":'eated me f.airly. I had 1:00 
title o:f: administrator and aside fran the steel departr.ient duties, :r: also hanfilei 
r..eneral 7\f fairs and Personnel. 

1-niever. in Tune of 1986 Mr. Yarnahiro took mv Ml'I¥'! of'.-F the rreneral a~f.airs 'ii oerRl'lllml 
denartinents, ff'tid that I \-n.lld continue to Perlo":ltl t.lnse duties rut onlv his ~ 
\rD\lld rana.i.n unrter those rlepartmentc; (1: have hi.~ r~t to th.i.s in his own han i­
writin3') J f.eel that thev took '.l"IY narie off t.~se b~ &3;>art7rents so that T was only 
under t.re steel department, arrl when they closei the steel d.epartnent, thev were rilile t..o 
ter."til'Vlte. me • . f!c:Jl.iever i"'. they term.:i..n.'lted re, Miv did ~ IX>t tenn.inate ~-!r. Ycnahim 
also or offer mP ;:,. r.o1=;it:i.on else-lhere? I reauested a oosition of ~t.iatlst/ 
~ecretary open in the Dallas office rut qot no answer. 

en JanU?.ry 16, 1937 I wrote a letter to ~fr. s. "'aura, President o-17 ~, a.skiIYJ 
f.or his help. f'tfl :Tanual'.V 26, 1987 I recei'ued an an.qwer. fran his assistant, ~. 
'lh:rnas .1. Stril)ay, saying they were vP..ry sorry about my situation and even thot¥Jh 
seniority was i.'l'pOrtant they did not wish to dis~t the other departments. "11~, 
made oo mention to the ~.eceptionist/5ecretary position I had rS']UeSted. 

FnclosM you "'T.ill f in1 copies of letters, anrl ot·Yr paper.s to blck everythinq T 
have just told ~u. 'Please let me kncM if you think :t was treated unfairly am if 
you think t have Mrf <"JrOUl'ld to stam on. Your ki..nrl oonside..-ration to this will be 
greatly appreciated. 

Pincerely, 

Gloria Quiroga 
2001 Chisholm Trail 
~-=url Prairie, 'l'eY.ns 75052 
(214)641-8120 
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Mr. Sadao Taura 
President and 
Chief Executive Officer 
SUMITOMO CORPORATION OF AMERICA 
345 Park Avenue 
New York, New York 10154 

Dear Mr. Taura: 

January 16. 198. 

On the heels of the settlement of the law suit in New York, comes my 
problem. My delay in writing to you bas been due to my "total shock" at 
having been terminated by Sumitomo Corporation Of America. 

As you know, the Steel Department in the Dallas office was closed on 
December 16, 1986. Mr. S. Yamahiro was transferred to the Houston office 
and I was terminated on January 5, 1987 after fourteen years of faithful 
service to SCOA. 

Until October, the Dallas office employed four ladies, three secretaries 
and a secretary/receptionist. The secretary/receptionist left in October and 
has not been replaced. I asked Mr. Yamahiro to transfer me to her position 
where I would be able to continue to help with the over-flow of work in the 
DALKZ department which is always very busy. I would also be able to continue 
my office administrative duties. 

I came to work for SCOA in 1964 when we were located in the Cotton Exchange 
building. I was hired by Mr. H. Yonei and Mr. Ray Reedy. I began as a secre­
tary/receptionist. Over the years I worked for Mr. Jun Shiratori, Mr. Akikasu 
Satake, Mr. H. Fukatani, Mr. Goro Bibino, Mr. Haruhiko Miki, Mr. Kanatake Kuyama, 
Mr. Eiki Suzuki and Mr. Shinichiro _Yamahiro. 

In 1968 I left SCOA to stay home with my three young daughters. In 1977 
Mr. Ray Reedy asked me if I would consider returning to Sumitomo and ~ happily 
resumed my career with SCOA at that time. 

During those years, I trained the new secretaries and receptionists. I was 
not only secretary of the steel department while Mr. Suzuki was Manager of the 
Dallas office but was promoted to Administrator by Mr. T. lmagawa, Senior Vice 
President and General Manager of the Houston Office. Mr. Suzuki gave me the 
responsibility of handling the general affairs in the off ice such as company 
house, company car, insurance, office contents, all renewals, telephone pro­
blems, telex problems, office placement representatives and I loved it! 

In the personnel department, I did the interviewing and testing of all 
new applicants after placing the ads and contacting agencies. Our managers 
saw an applicant after I did the screening. 

My point is that I was not just a secretary in the steel -department. 
Since I have worked in all departments of the Dallas office, my termination 
does not seem to have a valid reason. 
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Mr. Sadao Taura 
New York, New York 

-2-

The t~o secretaries still employed in the Dallas off ice have been with 
SCOA four years and two years. Sumitomo Bas alway been big on seniority. 
I have always been an efficient and loyal employee and assured that my 
position with SCOA was secure as long as the Dallas off ice was in operation. 

Mr. Taura, I have worked for SCOA since 1964. I am 52 years old and 1 
have no desire to start over again. 

I am bringing my plight to you because you have the ultimate authority 
to see that fairness to loyal employees prevails. Your kind consideration 
and help in this matter will be greatly appreciated. 

cc: Mr. Stripay 

Sincerely, 

Gloria Quiroga 
2001 Chisholm Trail 
Grand Prairie, Texas 75081 
(214) 641-8420 
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5lM1"1QoD amawncn OF AMERICA 
Di\LtAS OFFICE 

...... 

. 
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~, Shinichiro 
Manager 

(214) 742-8104 

.........................••.•.•• 8104 
(Dt\LZA) 

General Affairs . .. (DM.ZA) 

. ' Yanahiro, Shinichirq · ~······························· 
()Jiroga, Gloria ..................................... 

lblled Steel 
Yanehiro, Shinichiro •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
()Jiroga, Gloria ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Aerospace & Electronics 
Nakao, Susunu 
Sherburne, Joe 

......... , ...•.•.•..........•••.•..•••. 
•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

8104 
8104 

(DMGJ 114) 
8104 
8104 

<MIKZ 192) 
8104 
8104 

'l\Jbular Products (I:WQ 18,110 ,111 ' 112) 
Azuna, Naoki 
Ianey, Terri 

...................•........••. , ....... . , •....•.......•.•.......•.....• , .....•.•. 
8104 
8104 

Personnel (DM.ZA) 

~······························· 
Yanahiro, Shinichiro 
01 iroga, Gloria ..•............•..........•.......... 
Receptiatist 
NelsCXl, Sunne •..•........................•.......... 
Telex 
Perkins Daniel ..................................... 

-22-

8104 
8104 

8104 

8104 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

~tf Q° ~ 
~-· · 

SUMITOMO CORPORATION OF AMERICA 
llOL~ TO~ OFFICE 

1100 LOUISIANA, SUITE 1000 I HOUSTON, T XAS 77002 

MEMORANDUM 

All Employees 
Houston & Dallas Off ices 

T. lmagawa 
Senior Vice Pr 
and General Man e 

December 29, 1983 

Promotions 

I would like to announce the following promotions which are 
effective January 1, 1984: 

1. Coordinator 

Brenda Heard 

2. Administrator 

Gloria Quiroga 
-- , 

3. Senior Clerk or Secretarv 

Trevor Harvey 

Angela Washington 

Becky Thorpe 

Ann Hayden 

We appreciate the fine work these people have done this past yea=. 

TI/jms 

PHONE: (713) 658-1717 • TELEX n-5475 • CABLE MSUMITSHOJI HOU" 



SUMITOMO CORPORATIOS OF AMERICA/) 

-·--············•"'"N MARWOOC6Tl"ET 6u•TE .,,.,,() •L•ae> .., • DAL.LAS. TEXAS 7!5201 

Exhibit "B" 

lDve and Fun Departinent 
Salthwest Wc:man 
Publication Office 
San Antonio, Texas 78216 

-
Octd:Jer 8, 1982 

rJ( 
' 

:.a .. 1.&•-.Uflll•1•• 
•I:•· 1•2 •"CM 
r1 .. r,. '7> aa'• 

t;Aftt..f k .... ,.,,_•.JI 

Subject: "H'lat A Golden Secretacy" 

Dear Sir: 

I am a Japanese businessman \tbo nust travel 75% of the tine. As a 
result, I rely heavily on my secretary. 

Nien I first cane to the states, it tt.Bs difficult for me in m:my ways. 
My "Golden Gloria" helped to nake the adjustment nuch easier. 

She has al\eys been ready to help me in any way. She has been totally 
reliable and has w::>rked late Vienever I needed her. She has truly been my 
right ~· 

After six years in Dallas, I am returning to Japan. It's going to be 
very hard for me to .. say -goodbye-to "Gloria. ----· - .... - ·--- - · ~ .... ·-···-----.. --· 

I \t.OUld be especially haR':f if she co.il.d have this wonderful weekend 
as a snall thank you to show my awreciatian for her efforts. Her special 
kindness to me has ma.de my stay in the United States a nost pleasant one. 
I return to Japan with many fond neteries and many new friends. 

My secretary's narce is Gloria ()liroga. She knows nothing abc:ut this. 
I wish I could be here to see her surprise if she wins, tut I will be 
leaving for Japan oo Octd:>er 27th. 

'!hank you for considering my "Golden Secretary" in your contest. 

Sincerely yours, , 
i 

SlMI'ltM> CORPORM'iCN OF AMERICA 
Dallas office 

i .' J ·, r·1 

\/-t', .. ;;..-J_....._" -, 
Mr •. H. Miki, Manager 
Steel Depa.rtnent 



SUMITOMO CORPORATION OF AMERICA 

January s. 1987 

OAU.A5 Ol't'CC 

717 N. HARWOOD STIIEET. 5UIT£ •1700 ILB 591 

DALLAS. TEXAS 7!5201 

To: Ms. Gloria Quiroga 

Re: Official Notice for Termination 

This is our formal notice to you that your last working day for 

Sumitomo Corporation of America is today, January 5, 1987. 

Confirmed by: 

Sumitomo Corporation of America 

Dallas Off ice 

la••l'1•1•104 
nL«a"U•UH 

~AN.t1Aata1cl7•a .... • 
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